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SUBJECT:- Emigration to Greece 

TO 

--------------------

:- UNRRA. HQ 
KLAGENFUR 

Adv Ech, 
PW & DP Sec, 

HQ BTA. 

1. _ ef your letter ~2/1613_ dated 3 Sept. 

2. This w'Ould appear to be a plain case of emigration 
to Greece as and when facilities open up. 

3. Enclosed please find proformae for the applica.n~s 
to complete,a.nd return to this office. 

AH/lm 

a. 1.ftrl~ -1~/ 
~'-", Lt- Col, "7 
"/ • D/Director, 

PW & DP Div ACA. 



Desired country of L--n:,1egration ••••••••••••••••••••••~•••••••·••·••·••••• 

Address ( if lolOV'm ) • ............................................. .... Q ••• 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o••• 

Profession intended to adopt . ••••••••••·••••••••••••·•••••••••••·••····•• 
I 

Fina.:n.cial lileEl.Il.S if 8l1Y' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,,. " " ••• 

Relations or Friends in country of I.:n:11egr ation : 

·Na,les: · Addresses: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . ............................... 
••.•..•... ..... ~ ••.••..•............. . .••........••.•..• ~~ .....•..•. 

··································-·· • •••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••• 

. . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . •••••••••• e .. o e • e •••••••••• d O e •• 

I~ a:ne of applicant ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Nationa lity ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Date of birth•••••·•••••••··••••••• Place of birth••••••·•••••••••··••• 

Nat:i.Dnality of f ather ••••••••••••••••••.••• -•• :nether 

0Place of a o:nicile before the war •••••• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Occ~pation and r esidence fro~ 1938 - 1946 ••••••·••· · ·••• · •••••·••• · ·•••• 

~························ ... , ..•................ ~ .......•.......•... ....• 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -......... . • ... o . • •••• 

·••·······••··•·•••·•···•····•··••·•·•·•••·······••····••·······•~· P•••+• 
......................................................................... 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ ~ .... 
Present Addr ess ......... ... " ............. . 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Date ······················ Signature ······················~~-•-· 

• 



Desired count:cy of Lirnegration •••••••••••••••••••••••••··•~••••·•··~ ~••• 

Adaress ( if J..o1avm ) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . , o •• • 

····································•···•·•·•• •Y O· ■ 

Profession intended to adopt••••·•••·••••••••••••••••••••••••••·••· · ··•• , 
F in8llc ial J;Ie ari.:s if axzy ............................................. . , "' s ••• 

Relations or Friends in country of I ~u-iegr ation: 

Na.11es: A~dresse s: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................ 
~ ......... O• ························· ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

················~···················· ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••• 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •••••••••••• e, ••••• ,,. ............. . 

Ji a:ne of ap pl ic8Jlt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,, • , ••••••••••••• 

Nationality ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••• , •••• .- ••••••••••••••• 

Date of birth ••••• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Place Of birth~-••••••••••••••••••• 

Nationality of father -• •• ~ ••••••••••••••••••.• :nother ...... , .•....... ~·•·· 
Place of a o:nicile before the v1ar ••••••••••••••••••••• ., ••••••••• -•• -••••••• 

Occupation and residence fro~ 1938 - 1946 ••• ♦ e. • e ♦ e O •••• 0 e ♦ •• ♦ ••• e • e ••• ♦ 

......................... ' ................................................. . 
·············~··········· ····················••i • ·················· ~~-•-· 
••••••••••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t • il-' ■ .... 

········································································· 
••••••••••••••••• - ~ • ••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••• i, ••••••••••••••••••• ••• ' " ,,. •••• 

Present Address ..... ··• ................................. . 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Date •••••••••••••••••••••• Signature· ····~······················· 
' . 
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UNRRA TEAM 
D P C A MP 
S P I T T A L 

September 6th 46 
TO : UNRRA Zone H. ~. Klegenfurt 
From: UNRRA DP Camp Spittal 
Subject :Application forms for emigration overseas. 

(SEME FELICITA) 

C.A.S. 330 

BRITISH Z~'\I 

We submit you herewith a visa applicetion for 
U.S .A. made by SEME FELICITA, Jugoslav , whose father is a natr 
ralized citizen of U. S. A. 

Please find enclosed: application forms(3 copies), 
Affidavit of su~port,certificates of Treasury Department,County 
Recorder,County of Cuyahoga re savings account , Jahgo Employees 
Profit Sharing Trust 1Certificate re United States War ' Bonds , Cer­
tificate of emiloyerl2),Certificate of th~ Insurance Company • 

. Would you please send this application with the 
documents attached to the appropriate authority . 

M l. . I: 
DIRECTOR 

C A. S 330 





Duplikat 

At~en am 18.VI.1946 

Liebe ETica und Paul. 

f/ ir haben euren 1 ie-ben Brief erhal ten. Un ere Freude War _ehr gro I dem 1t 

von allen haben t ir Brief ge_habt nur Ton euch wuaaten wir gar nicht • 

__ V_on ante Jela haben wir Brief und ie chre ibt un da allege und, ind, 

ch Schandor nur Jova und Joyanka von denen z ei weii t man nichta. 

/ 

E tut ehr le id da wir o weit Ton all en aind ,aber ir hoffen 

. der l 1ebe Gott ;iede -alle zurecht bringen wird. 

ir mochten euch o ehr zu una bringen.Paul mach alles mogl iche da• 

zu un zullsu e k . I. ir hoffen daaa wen ihr den Tell gram wo wir ges t ern 

ge chickt haben und die:1-en Brief be i den engl iachen k01111andanten ze 1gt 

ihr l eicht die ~l aubn is haban konnen. Er art den l011J1andanten -dort daa 
ihr ihre Sohwer;ter in A then haht und be i 1hr zu hauae l eben konnt. 

Da i t er grbzter rhm ch , en das aber nicht 11ogl ich i t 1chre ibt 

sofort 11ie anderat euch hel fen konnen mit Paket oder mit ld. 

Ab ·r das ~•te ware a sie uU ~01111en konni und gans ~orgl o aeit. 
Mici,Gjuro und Ki11der ind alle otl ob ge -und. Sie haben auch grosae 

Freade da Tante ETioa und Paul Onckel hier k01111e n erden. 

GEorg i t Got ::e i da au.ch ge un und geht jec.len 'lag in.a da -Gescheft 

nacher in.' die Fabrik und kommt abend• nach Hauae .Jezt hat Fabrik au.ch 
angofangen zu arbeiten. 

Und jezt liebe ETica und Paul arten . i r auf einen guten .Antwort. 
Eurer Brief haben wir den 15-en Juni erhalten. We n ea euch moglich i~ t 

antwortet uns auch be i Luftpo t dam it wie- eher Antwort haben konnen. 

Dao wir eher wisaen d.ba e geht da ie· nach Athen zu un zu Ha121e k mm.eni 

• r 

Adre se:Georg Metaxas, 

Viele Grus e und El ee Ton Mioi Gj uro und Kin­
der Vielmal ge kus t von eure 

-

Jovanka u.nd Georg. 

Odo Athinaido 7C~emische Indu trie.-Athena. 



Duplikat 
T_elegranun 

Athena 208 24 17 1 730=T 32 

Paul Lupy lager Peggez Baracke 12/22. 

LiBnz an D. D~au OESTZREICH 

Try to get licence to come dur house in then letter follow 

=JoTanka= 

Versuche die Bewilligung zu bekommeh damit du nach Haus~ in Athene komm t 
fier Brief folgt . 

Jovanka 

I 

• 



SUBJECT: 

T0 1 

. ,. 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION " 

4/ 3288 

AUSTRIAN MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS BRITISH ZONE 
C. M.F. 

reve1 ·Permit to Greece. 
Lupu.j c..vao and vica. 

Zone irector, 
U .3 .R.R. •· H. H 

. .o.. • 565 , o. 

ea"l'l. 33.l • 

------n reference to your letter D 12/ 924 from 
23rd July 1946 I am send.in~ ;you. co ies of· a lett er end 
a teleerarn from t he sister in 1 w of' Lupuj ~vao end 
also following details : 

I 

,PU Pavao , 

LU J vica, 

nde.-:: Card 9704, locl.oniJ.th, born 16. 11 . 1887 
at Zemun, Croat, J u 0 oslavi {Croatia in 
ustria ·since .ay 19 .5 a.~d hi, \ 'fc 

b01"'n opi , Index-a 1... 177 ;..;6 , b :.. 29. iL 1 ..,5 
at Zemun, Croat, Ju~oslavia ( roati , in 
ustria since . ay.1945 . · 

ot l d i '- -'(.; 
r·er:.,p. si:...tcr Metm:ar; Jov011J;::a, borh opi6, li 
Odos • thinaic7-os 7 Gince the fir:;,t ;,o'tfw.G. \1ar·. 

KinC.J.y i1u.:or n .nc i.:hat o.r·1•a11:,ementf., coulc1 be macl.o to 
r:,end the ·::i.l:lovo mentj.onec. cou-ple to Gre0c0. 

., . 

Lil 1,, • . • -

="lf;i ·.••••··•·•~rc 
, J ~ " 

···---··· .. ···-
I } • 

....... ,i~jc~I ..... . 
I ~o I 
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SUBJECT:• Immi~ration 

:• High Commissioner for Canada 
Canada HouseJ LONIX)N 
Hi gh Jomm:taa~o::ier fo~ Australia 
Bush House, LONIX)N., Vl.C. 
High Commissioner for South Africa 
LON.OON 

A&r Ech, 
Pil & DP Sec 9 ____ 1iQ BTA() 

D,P2/55C,4 

30 July 46 

High~Commissioner for New Zealand 1LOJ:ll'l9! 

1. This office deals exclusively vdth the repatriation and 
resettlement of Displaced Persons and from time to time 
notices appear in the press and announcements are made over 
the wireless to the effect that such a.nd ouoh a countt''Y is 
eventually going to ta.lee so ma.ey immigrantso 

2. These notices are invariably follovred by a flood o.f 
applicants, to whom one o~ give no definite information: 
this HQ ha>J hovrever evolved the enclosed p~ forma which 
is filled up and filed urid.-or the desu-ed country of 
immigration, against th0 dey when immigration may be open\ed.. 
up. 

It would be greatly appreciated if xhe latest policy 
Qn inunigration, as decided on by your Government, could bE; 
co~iaated to this HQ. so that up to date infonnation o an 
bo available for applicants. would you al.Ho please in£0rm 
this HQ, as and when, ~ chahge in policy takes place. 

(Signed) Major HIGiW4 
for Lt--Ool, · 

D/Direotor, 
Pv1 §s DP Div; Ao;.. 



. ' 

IMMIGRATION Biu\NOH DEPARTMENT 

OF 
' SACKVILL.E HOUSE. 

40 PICCADILLY. 
,. ~ . 

MINES· ,Am) liESOUtlCES ... WNIX>N,w. l. 

JJ+.th .August, 1946. 

Dear Sir, 

Your letter of 30th July addressed to the High Commissioner 
for Canada, has been :r;-ef erred to us f or attention. In reply vre 
would say that und.or our existing regulations the only nationals of 
Continental ~uropean OCAr1triee admissiblu as immigrants to Canada 
e.re:• 

'!, 

(a) 

(b) 

, ' 

< ef.'. -

an agriculturist haviI?-K the means to fa...,n; 

the wife, unma.tiied son o:!:' daughter, or 
f inancee of a. p,erson legal l y r esident in Canada 
provided the settlemen t arrangements 
arEt sati"sfaotory at dest ·Ln.2,tion; ~ 

a l'erson who,having entcrd1 Canada as a non -
immigrant' enlisted an.cl. s (~CVCd in :th.~ . 
Canadian .Armed Forces a..'1.d ha~ b een honourably 
discharged therefr Jm; 

( d) _ the -father or mother, unmarried brother or 
sister, the orphan (ber eaved _ of both parents) 
nephe'iv or niece under sixt een years of age, 
of a person legally admltted t o and resident 
in Canada who is in a pqsition to r eceive 
and care for such relatives. 

Persons coming within the above- mentioned classes must 
also pass our -medical examination bef ore e -.:..iling and comply with 
our other requir ements app l icable such as good character, valid 
travel document, make their ovm t r ancpor t a tion a:crangemen ts, 
and procure visa f rom a Canadian Immigration Off ic~f stationed in 
Europe. All applicants must a:.i?J?ear _i n person for ··~ination 
before competent medical and o5.vil· Officers . :t . · 

Agricultural applicants under c,a t ogory (a) are required to 
satisfy that they are bona fide fanne:rr; and have sufficient funds 
of their own available in Canada for t he:1.r actual settlement on the 
Land; the regulations do. not specify arr,r Nnount as this depends o,l 
individual circumstances. 

Persons coming within oategor._1 {c ) usu.ally complete their 
Imigra t i on 1.~equirements Upon demobilin:.ition from the oanadian 
Alinod, l4'orccs in the Dominion. 

Sheet 2•••••• 



As regards al.ions coming within ca tcgorfon (b) roi<l. {d) 
the procedure is for the Canad:la.'1 rc:.r.i1..~nt• i."'.l.tu1·ustcd to 
communicate with ow. .. Immigl~a.t:Lon: Sc:rvi.c(,,; in hi~s d1.:1triut ,.-.:::Hh 
a. view to having instruotiono issu(..-d thcough tho ui~-...r~- official 
channels upon conditional ontry being a11pro-,r0d., 

As far as persons of Asia tic race arr.: con0orr.od,. tho 
Law only authoi .. ises the entry of the vr:ii'o or m1rn.ar.i.·!.1;d. child 
under eighteen years of age of a Canadian o:5.t:i.r,er,. l:.lgall:r 
ad.mi tted to and resident in Canada> vrho is :i.r .. a podtion. to 
receive and ca.re for his dependnnts,. Tho ont:ry cf Chincco 
is subject to the provisions of the Chinese .L'11rltlgratio:n. Aot: 
there aro also several other detailfl e..i.--id asp0ct:n of' cur 
requirements ·which would be to9 long. and complex to 0xpla.in. 

Under PC. JJ73. of 9th April, 191.:.6 "tho c:itrj' t,.:, o:t• 
landing in Canada of enemy aliens is pr0hibi t()d uriloss, if 
otherwise admissible, they can satisfy, the Minis tor that they 
were opposed to an enemy government, hovvever 7 tho wives an:l 
unmarried children under eighteen years of age O'J.~ legal Canadian 
residents are exempt from this regulation.. Jm.y case::-: cf enemy 
alien nationals must be submitted to the Direotor -of Imm!gration 
a.t Otta.om. . 1 • 

For the t~e being London is our only pla'-'8 of czam­
ina tion outside Canada and we do not !mow when ,,:u-oum3ta.nces 
will pennit the re- opening of o~ Immigration Offices on the 
Continent as existed before the wa.rl7 .A:Iiy eligibl•,1 immigrants 
now in continental Europe will have to await until such ti/Jle as 
we h~ve iru,pectional facilities available befnro thei:r move~nt 
can be considered. 

We are not establishing advanced listn of oiigible 
applicants, nor encouraging ap1')lications fror.i :in,..)lig::1.ble aliens. 

Deputy Director, 
PW & IF Div. ACA 
M,.v. Ech., 
PW & IP Seo., 
H.Q.B. T.A. 

Yours faithfully" . . 
(Signod) ???????? 

For Cur.1mis~ioner 



lX>MlNION OF ?mW ZEALAND 

Dear Sir, 

NEW ZBALlOO> ~ Olt"'F!CE.S 

415, SllWID 

LONDON, Vl.c. 2. 

l}th August, 191,..6. 

I wish to acknowledge receipt of' your letter, Ref:DP2/5564.,, 
of the 30th July. 

In reply I have to adviae that we ~ve ver,rrn:dl the srune 
experience in this Office as that ,.bioh you have outlined in that 
whenevt:r a."'l'J r ef crenoe is ma.de in tbe pres a or ovel' the ra.dio to the 
sub ject of i mm1.gration genernl.ly, considerable nu..me1~s of ap11l;f.oat ion.f', 
are l ' .Jceived f1"m p~ople ,nshing to make their houie in New ze:-,.J .. n:ld. 

Briefly stated, the position ia that Ne\"t Zealand has rather 
a shortage of labour o.t the present time, bui there is also o. very 
se;-ious shortage of houses and for tint reaaon v.re are unable to 
encourage peop1e·-co go to Nmr zeal.and immediAtely.Moreover, shipping 
..facilities ax-c not -sulf.f'ioi\lnt to allow people wishing to emigrate to 
obtain pnssa.ges" 

Applicntiona fl'Olll. aliens for permission to settle in Nc.1 
Zealand oa.nnot be oonside~d favourably now unl.03s there is sorne special 
reason to support the application. 

So far as alicna ~ concerned, I do not think the Nev, 
Zealand Government will be able to make any change in this attitude 
until the housing position has been substantially improved and, 
despite bost endeavours, tvvo or three ~ara nust elapse before that 
can be done. 

The Deputy Director, 
PW & DP Div ACA, 
Adv Ech, 
PW & DP Sec. 
HQ BT.A. 

• 

Youre faithfully, 

. (Signed) A.. N. Re5.d 
for Official Secretary. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTR4U,IA 

430/3/49. 

Dear Sir, 

AtJSTRALI.tl. HOUSE 
STRAND WNOON 

12th August, 1946. 

I haw for rep~ your~ ot the 30th Jul1 
on the subject of emigra~ion of Diaplaoe4 :Fereona. 

So far ae tho OnnMawealtb .ot AllatNliet. is •onoea'M&, 
u ~anent ha• ~•·naao9Cl ~•"1een Hb 14A~•V'• OOV.l'IIMIII !II 
the Uni~o4 Kingdom an4 the Ooft'1Dlnt ot tbl · oan.oa,,-1 th ot 
Au4tl'alia, for tho ~tion of lli'iU.lb mtlonal.a a1 an<l \1bon the 
t~ma of the Ml'etmient -..acme opera.tin. Tho 4el. t, for · thia baa . 
not yet been detel'fld.no4. 

With roa!U'A to tho ~tion•of· poreona other thAn 
Br:1 tieh nationAla, no ~to bavo yo, Mtn ~ and it ics 
not anticipated th.at u, dooio&on boroin GAD bo lllt\4o for ~ 
little time to aomt1, Wb@ibe• nill)lMM l'Ol'IODI wiU be inolude4. 
vdthin aey pl'Ol)oeal ror iho migAtiOA or othu tilM Britillh 
~tiemala ia £\ mattaa- f• 1Ai@I' •ooui4o~Aiion. 

?O\WI f~~~, 

. (31P<1,) ,Y1, 
· tor J)op\it;t U~b Oorm\icsa:Lonor, 



Your re~: 11?2/5564 

Sir, 

SOU'lH Am!CA F.OUSE, 

TRAFAI.fl.AR ~UJ.RE, 

16th Au.gust,1946 

With referenoe toy~ letter o£_th~ 3oth Ju4,',l94-6• 
I have to inform you that the policy of the Union ~. 
Gov-.n:imr-~~on .i.mmisza,tion at the present stage is that they 
are not yet considering applications for permits to ent~ 
South Africa for permanent residence from nationals of 
ex- enerey countries. 

If they atill wish to emigrate from the -oontwent 'to 
South Africa it is sugeested that they wait to renew their 
applications until the Peace Treaty has been signed, wheµ 
they should address their enquiries w the nearest Brti tish 
Conaul. 

You will be informed aa soon1 as there is arr;y- change 
in the Union Government• s policy. 

The Director, 
Adv Ech, 

PW & IP Seo 

I have the honour to be, Sir, 
Your obedient sexv1ant 11 

(Signed) ??????? 
Pol:i.tical Secretary. 

, 

I 
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SUBJECT:• Immigration 

:- High Commission.er for Canada 
Canada HouseJ LONroN 
Hi gt Jotlmi~el.bne~ for Australia 
Bush House, LONOON .. w.c. 
High Commissioner for South Africa 
LONOON 

Adv Ech, 
Pi7 & DP Sec 9 

,. _li.9 BTA.,_ 

D'P:?/556l.. 

30 JuJ.y 46 

~igh pommissio~er for New Zealand 1LON_.;9_!i 

1. This office deals exclusively vr.i.th the repatriation and 
resettlement of Displaced Persons and from time to time 
notices appear in the press apd announcements aro made over 
the wireless to the effect that suoh and c,uoh a country is 
eventually going to take so maey immigrant:;. 

2. These notices are invariably followed by a flood o,f 
applicants, to vrhom one can give no definite informa.ti<!'.>l'.l-: 
this HQ ho.:.; however evolved the enclosed pro forma whioil'r. 
is filled up and filed undor the desired country of 
immigration, against the dey when immigration may be opemed 
up. 

3. It would be greatly appreciated. if the latest poiioy 
on immigration~ as deoided on l)y 1our Government, could bE: 
communicated to this HQ, so that up to datn information o an 
be available for applicants. Would you aiso please inf'c::>rm 
this HQ, as and vvhen, any change in polioy takes place. 

(Signed) Major HIGiWJ 
for Lt--Ool, · 

D/Director, 
PW & DP Div ACA. ....._ .. ___, . . .. .....,___ 
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SACK.VILLE HOUSE • 
. OF 40 PICCADILLY. 

MINES AND B.ESOURCES ,. · . WNOON, W. 1. 

J4,th August, 1946. 

Dear Sir, 

Your letter of 30th July a~d.ressed to tile High Commis&ioner 
for Canada, has been ref erred to u~ fo~ attention. In reply we 
vlOUld say that unclQr our existing regulations the only nationals of 
Continental EurOpean ftlll'1l:rie& admissibk as immigrants to Canada 
are:~ 

(a) an agriculturist having tho means tp farm; 

(b) the wife , unmarried son or dc:-,ugh'ter, or 
financee of a person lcga.11;-r resident in Canada 
provided the settlemen·:.. arra:,goments 
are satisfactory at deGt _.i.n~~ivn; 

(o) a person whq,having entc~od Canada as a non -
immigrant, enlisted ano. s c~cd in th~ 
Canadian Armed Forces a..."ld he.c been honourably 
discharged thereftJm; 

(d) the father or mother, urimarried brother or 
sister, the orphan (bereaved of both pa.rents) 
nephevi or niece under sixteen years of age, 
of a pcraon legally admitted to and resident 
in Canada. wbe> is in a position to receive 
a.pd care 'for such relatives. 

Persons coming \'tithin the above- mentioned classes Im.1st 
also pass our medical examination before e.:...iling and comply \7ith 
our other requirements applicable such as good character, valid 
travel document, make their ovm tranaporta tion a:..~rangements, 
and procure visa from a Canadian Imm:i.gration Officer stationed in 
Europe. All applicants must appear in person for axamina.tion 
before competent medical and c~vil Officers. 

Agricultural applicants under catcgot"IJ (a) are · l"eq_uired to 
satisty that they are bona fide farmer :; and have suffioient funds 
of their o,;m available in Canada for tl~e:.i.r actual settlement on the 
umd; the regulations do not specify an;:r amount as this depends on 
individual circumstances. ' 

Persons ooming within category (c) usual]s' complete their 
llllnigration l.~equirements upon demobil.ination from the Canadian 
Ai,ned Forces in the Dominion. 
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As regards a11cns coming within ca tegor:h, s (b) clj;ld {d) 
the procedure is for the Canadian 1•cs·:.u.,mt L7.t crostoo. to 
communicat e with our Immigrat:Lon ScI"rici.: :in hi~5 distriot~·,n.th 
a vien to having instruotiono issu<.~d t h:..·ollgh th~ u ;,~tn.1, offi...:iiu 
channels upon conditional entry bei .1g app::.•ov-..:d.. 

As far as persons of Asiatic r am; ar •: 0oncL\l'."£l.CU1 the 
Lavi only authorises the entry of the vd.fo Ol"' urima::•i·i c:d child. 
under eighteen years of age of a Cmw..dian oit :i..r,en l c;:gal l y 
admitted to and resident in Canada , 'iir.ho i~ :in a poL·d.tion to 
receive and care for his dependunts~ The ent ry of Chi nunQ 
is subject to the provisions of the Chinosc Imri1igration Act; 
there arc also several other detail~ ~- c.sp1.mt 3 of' cur 
requirements y/hich w-duld be too long and co~ lox to explain. 

Under PC. 1'73 of 9th April., 191+6 t ht, ontry to Cl.'" 
landing in Canada of eneJIJY aliens is pr'.):ti'bi t cd unJ.oss, if 
other.·.d.se admissible, they oan satisfy, the Mi nis tor .tha t they 
were opposed to an enemy government, hov1evcr • the vr.i. Yes ar.irl 
t.ll'll'IlalTied children under eighteen years of ago <fl.' legal Canndim\ 
residents are exempt from this regulation., MY ease~ of cnomy 

. alien nationals must be submitted t~ tho Direotor of r.m.~ig~ation 
at Ottawa .. 

Pbr the tima being Lozxlcn is our only placfl ot' cltam• 
ination outahie Cane.do. anl we do not kn.cm when oirm1mata.nces 
will pell!rl.t the re- opening of O'Jr !mmigra tion Cfficos on.. the 
Continent as existed "before the war~ A:ey oligibl~1 immigra.'ltO 
now in oontinental Europe vdli havo to avmit. until such ti@e aa 
we heve in~peotional facilities availablo before theil: movenient 
can be considered. 

We are not establishing advanccid listn of cl.igible 
applicants, nor encouraging applications from fri.olig:1..ble aliens. 

Deputy Director, . 
PH & lJ.> Div. ACA 
A.dv. Ech., 
Pl & lJ.> Seo., 
H.Q.B.T.A. 

(Si gnoo.) ?'????'??? 
F6r Oomml t:~i or:er 



mMINION OF NB\t ZEALAND 

415, STRAND 

13th Augu:3t, l9JJ>. 

Dear Sir, 

I ,li~h to acknov,leclge reoeipt ot -your letter, Ref:DP2i5564..,. 
of the 30th July. , 

In r~ly I have to advise that \-Je have ver,- much the so.me 
experience in this Offioe l:l,S that which you have outlined in that • 
whenOVt;r a~\Y rof c.\renoe is made in the presa or over the radio to the 
zubject 01' i mm:i.gration genernlly, oonsidei"able numbers of applioat :iour1, 
are .i..·0oei ved f :rum people wishing to make their h0tne in New ~e~l [i:111. 

Briefly stated, the position is that New Zealand has r ather 
a shortage of l abour o.t the present time, but there is also a very 
serious s..1-iortage of houses and for tha.t reason we are unable to 
encout•agc puople to go to Ne,1 Zoa.land immediately.Moreover, shipping 
.facilities iu·c not sufficivnt to all.ov1 people wishing to entigrat o to 
obtain pn.!-)sagcsc 

.Applica1;ions from aliens fo'I: permi::Jsion to settle j_n Hew 
Zealand oa1·m<Yt be consitlered favourably now unless there i s some specio.l 
reason to ~.upport the applipation. 

So far as aliena a.re coDOerned• I do not think the Nevr 
1 Zealand Government will be able to make any change in this attitude 

until the housing position ha.a been substantially ifi!proved and, 
despite best e-ndco.vours, two or three yeexs mst elapse before that 
can be done. 

The Deputy Dir~otor, 
Pl( & Di? Div ACA, 
Adv Ech, 
PW & DP Sec • 
.HQ BTA. 

tours taith;fully, 

(Signed) A.N. Reid 
for Official Secretary. 



t 

, 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRA,tI,D 

• 
430/3/49. 

Dear Sir, 

AUSTRALL\. HOUSE 
STRAND WNDON 

.. 

12th Auguet, 1946. 

, I have for Npl, ,our~ of the 30th Jul.1 
on the subject of emigraHon Qf Dillpl.aoG4 Poraou. 

So far as tho OGatlGIIIUGalth flit Auatl"&Ua is o°"°°""" 
6A Ag:r.ement he.a ~e». ~aabld ~•t.veen Hla Ma~••tJ'• OOVel'lnal la 
the unitecl Kingdom and the Govannont ot tbl 0allnoD118al th Of 
Auatra.lia., for the migratioD of BrUiab national• a.1 and when tho 
torma of the .Agreement ~Nome opol'o.tiffe 'l'ho 4&.to for thia hae . 
ZJCt :,et been determined. 

With regard to '1w ~~ion'of pctl'IOlll other than 
British na.tiono.la, no fll'IUI IRIAII Mft 7ot '80ft made and it ia 
not a.ntioipa.ted that Ur/ d••uton boroin •ou bo ma4o tor~ 
little time to oomo. •••• Dl-,1MM4 Pol'IGDI wiU be il'l.olud.ec1. 
vri thin a.ey propoao.l ror tho mt..-u,on ot otblr than Bri tit1h 
M.tiona.J.a i• a Witter tor 1at• oonolclol'a.,ion. 

For tho pi-a1on, thffotoro, it la 1ussoatad thht 
it would Zl9. t be rAn e.ppropria~• OOUl'IO tor thia Office to 
onooun.e;e ""i1pla.0"4 Ponon■ to OGlll)let• tho quootionno.iro , , 
1ubmittea. by y~, until we are in a po1ition to otter more C.et'inite 
WoX'IM. tioz. 

!ho Doputy I>irootoi', 
· PH & re Div, NJA., 

HQ, 
~f.A. 

YCNl'I tai th:f\\~, . 

(Sisnocl) t??? 
tor Deputy Hi&h Oommiaaion~r. 



Your ref: DP2/5564 

Sir, 

.. 

SOU'l.U AFRICA HOUSE, 

TRAFAIGAR ~UARE, 

I.ONDOJl, VJ. o. 2 

16th August,19" 

With reference to yow, letter oi: th~ ,;Oth J\ll.311~, 
I have to inform -you iibat tho policy of the Union -
Gov~n i.mmlgration at the present stage is that they 
ar e not yet considering applications fo~ permits to enter 
South .A.frica for permanent residence from nationals of 
ex- enerl\Y countries. 

If they still wish to emigrate from the--continent to 
South Africa it is suggested that they wait to renew their 
applications until the Peace Treaty has been signed, when 
they should address their enquiries to the nearest Brti tish 
Consul. 

You vrill be informed as aoon,as there is any change 
in the Union Government's policy. 

The Direo tox-, 
Adv Ech, 

PW & DP Seo 

I have the honour to be, Sir, 
tour obedient .servant, 

(Signed) ??????? 
J?olitical Secretary. 



YP12 / 49!() 
31 AUG 1946 

SUBJMC'l': - ~lIGRAT IOli 

To : - CXJAO KAfil(rEli ) for DI? { 12 
cc.AO ST~IEru:iARK) Sec ( 12 
HQ VIElU~ for W Sec (4 
Ulffi..-.A HQ KIAGEliF'UP.X ( 12 
u1illl-A HQ VIE1il1A 
P\l & Di-' Div • .i..CA 

A.dv Ech1 
Pi{ & DP Div, 

Il(J BT.t1.. 

DP2/5564 

3 I . ..i.ug 46 

l. Herewith copy of this HQ' s letter acldressed to 
British Colonial Govern:nents on the subject of' I:n::-,li[;ration, 
and their replies thereto. 

2. Sufficient copies are attached for d~tribution to 
Ca."llp Coocna.ndants. 

kH/bto 

~J.__~ 

J() 

~ ~~ 
~~~ ~~~ 

0 ~ 
~~ c)._~ 

CL . -- --={'l:fl A.l i 
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SUBJECT:• Immigra t io:r! Adv- Eeh,, 
p;; & Ill; Sd!J5i 

'IO 

1. 

,. 

~- High Commission.er for Canada 
HQ B'l'A,, _______ ..._ ___ ' 

Canada HouseJ LONIXJN 
H:z.gt. . . Jow,-uir:11.:,:t.b:.\!::t• fo-: Australia 
Bush Eo-..isc, LONOON .. v7.C. 
High Gornmissionur for South Africa 30 July- 46 
WNOON 
fiigh .9_9.mmil3S£D,~-for New Zealand .... 1Jl2.:.\?llf 

This office deals exclusively vrith thv :r:-cpatr-latton and. 
resettlement of Di~'l)laced Persons ond fro:n t i me to time 
notices appear in the press and annmm.cemcnt::i ar<- made: over 
the wireless to the effect that suoh an(l c.uoh a oountey is 
eventually going to take so maey immigrantno 

These notices are invariably folloY~)d by a flood o.f 
applicants., to whom one can give no definite: informati.c.:m.~ 
this HQ ha~ however 1volved the enclosed. :pl;'o forma which 
is filled up and filed undor the desired country of 
immigration, against the day when immigration may be open\ed 
up. 

It vrould be greatly appreciated if. the latos·t policy 
on immigration, a.a decided on by your Gow:rnm,:mt, could b~ 
communicated to this HQ, so thnt up to date in.formation oan 
bo available for applicants. would you al.<10 pleo.se inf'crm 
this HQ, as and when, a.ey change in pol:i.cJ takos place. 

(Signed) Major HIGiW4 
for Lt-Col, 

D/Du-co to.r, 
Pf! & DP Div AC!1.e -..:.----....... ..... ________ ,._ 

' 



IMMIGRATION BRhNOH 

OOUtDIAN 

DEPARTMENT 
Sl~CKVILLE HOUSE. 

OF 40 PICCADILLY. 

MINES AND l:l.ESOUi.~::s :WNtON, Vl. l. 

· .14th August, 1946. 

Dear Si'!.", 

Yo~ letter of 30th July addru:..: :~ei t o the High Commissioner 
.for Canada., has been referred to us fo:.:.' a ttention,. In reply ·we 
:would say that undor our existing regulations the only nationals of 
Continental European OOuntr.1es admissio .:.. -: u.:; immigrants to Canada 

,,are:-

(a) an agriculturist havil.16 t h.; fficans to farm; 

(o) the v.rife, unmarried sc, or· ,".,::.2i:i;h t o'!' _. nr 
f jnancee of a person lc;i:,,~,.l,.· : ·(. :::1.dc~1t ill Canada 
provided the settlemcn ~ ;,r:~.~u ,~u:r~:.tto 
are sa tisfaotory at do :;".:in:, ... _i o:1; 

.. ' •, . ·.· -;_ 

(c) a person who,having_ enter"~- C>,..r1a0.a as a non -
immigrant, enlisted and ), ot'"lre;d, in th~ 
Canadian Armed l!7orces ,:;..nd he,i:. 1:icon honourably 
discharged therefr.Jm; 

(d) the father or mother, un:-;1'.1rriGd brother or 
~ister, the orphan (bcr0~ved ·of both parents) 
nephew or niece lll1.dcr sl:xteen years of age, 
of a person legally admitted to a.rid resident 
in Canada who is in a pociition to receive 
and oa:,a for 1uoh relati v~s. 

Persons coming within the abow- mentioned classes must 
also :pass our medical exarrdna~ion bcf•)re :.-- · .iling · and comp~- with 
our other l"equirements applicable su,~~1. u..', good ohara.oter, valid 
travel docwnent, make their own transpor tation a:cra.ngements, 
and procure visa from a Canadian Immigration Officer stationed in 
Europe. All applicants must appear i n p~rson for examination 
before competent medical and civil Of f:.vers» 

Agricultural applicants und~r cn.togo:::y (a)- are required to 
sati~y that they are bona fide farmer\, a."'ld have sufficient funds 
of tn.efr mm · available in Canada for J;,he:1-:c actual settlement on the 
Land; ·the regulations do not specify aJ.I/ ar.1ount as this depends on 
individual circwnstances. 

Persons oOining within oa tego:ry ( c ) ,; ~?al:i>)i' :; ecih.fle te their 
I m.11~ gl'a tio::--~ :ceq_uirements upon demobilis:1tfo:1 !"rem · the- Canadian 
.A;;.med. Fo:c~o~ in the Dominion. · · · -' · 
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As regard.a al.ions ooming withi n oa.tegoriea (b) and (a) ' 
the procedure is for the Canadian rcs:::.cl. ;int intcl"csted to 
communicate vdth our Immigration Servicu in his district,ilith 
a view to having instructions issued t hrough the usual pfficial 
channeli, Upon conditional entry being appi .. ovcd. 

As far as persons of Asia tic race arc concerned, the 
IAw only authorises the ent:cy of the vrife -or u:nma:t"l'.~ed 9hilq 
under eighteen years of age of a Canadian c-itizen legally . . 
admitted to and resident in Cariada, who is in a posi ti-0n . t o \ 
receive and care for his dependnnts. Th~ 6~1tr;r of Chinese , 
is subj~ot t.o the p;-ovision:s of the Chine so Irrirni gra tion Act J 
there are also several o-ther details and as.poets of our 
requirements v1hioh wduld be too long and complex to explain~ 

Under PC. JJ73 of 9th April, 1946 tho entry to or 
landing in Canada of enemy aliens is prohibitad unless, if 
otb.e.1...,,1ise admissible, they can satisfy, the Minister that they 
v,ere opposed to an enemy government,' hovvevcr • . the wives and 
Ulm':\n•ied ohildNn under eighteen years of age (;£ legal Canadian 
1"0si4enta tu"O ~t from tllia regul.a tion.., Any cases of enemy 
alien- nntional.1 ll#$t be submitted to the Direotor of Immigration 
at Otta..-.:a. 

~"er the time being London is our only place of e::~­
ination outside Canada and we do not know when circumsta~oes 
will penirl.t the re- opening of our Immigration Offices on tho 
Continent as , existed before the war. Any eligiblo immigrants 
new; in continenta.l Europe will have to await until such twie aa 
we h~ve in~peotional facilities aYailable before thei:r move~nt 
can be considered. · · · · • 1 : 

.• • · 1 ' 

•-:•. ,. 
• • . :; ,:'> . •• • , • 

,, .. ..... ... \ 

We are not esto.blishing,. advanced·: lists ot' . ol.igible 
applicants, noi- e110ouraging applications from inoligj.ble ,aliens. 

Deputy Direotor, 
Y{I & DP Div. ACA 
Adv. Eoh., 
Pl & IP Seo. , 
H.Q.i. T.A. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Signod) ???????? 
For Cor.unissioner 
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r.aaNION 01 ?m1V ZEALAlm 

l)}ar Sir, 

NEW ZEALANI> GOVERWF.m OFFICES 

415, snwm 

IDNDON, V{.,O. 2. 

13th August, 1946. 

I \~sh to aolmowledge receipt ot -your letter, Ref: DP2/556lt-, 
of the }0th July. · 

In reply I ha" to advise that we bave veey- much tho same 
experience in this Offioe as that whioh you have outlined in that 
whenever any roferenoe is made in tbe preaa or over the radio to the 
aubjeot of innni.gration general.J.y, oonsiderable numbers of a.pplioationr, 
are reoei ved from people wishing to make their home in New Zealand. 

Briefly stated, tbe position ia that Nev Zealand has rather 
a. sho,:tage of labour at the present time, but there is also a very 
serious shortage of hou~a and tor tba.t ~aaon .ie are unable to 
encourage people to go to Nw Zealand imlilediatel.1.!i>reover, shipping 
.facilities are not suffioi~t to allow peoplo wishing to emigrate to 
obtain passages. ' 

Applioationa t'rom aliena ttYr pend.asion to aettl<t in. New 
Zealand cannot be considered fa~ly nov1 unless there is BOrne apeoial 
reaaon to support the application. 

So far aa aliena a3 oonoem.ed, I ao not think the Navr 
Zealand Government will be able to make any change in this attitude 
until tbe housing poai ti.on baa been 8QbatsntiaU, improved and, . 
despite best endeavours, two .or throe ,eai-a mat elapse befo~ that 
oan be done. -

The Deputy Director~ 
F'll & II' Div AOA, 
.Ailv Eoh, 
PW & DP Seo. 
HQ BTA. 

tour• taitbt'ully, 

(Signed) A.N. Reid 
'for Official Secretary. 



f 
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,,...,-

COMMONWEALTH OF AUST.RilLIA 

430/3/49. 

Dear Sir, 

AUSTRALLi. HOUSE 
STRAND I.ONDON 

I have for repljy your ~um of the 30th Jul.1 ' 
on the subject of emi.gr!ltion of Diaplaoed Persons. 

So far as the OQmlnoawealth ot Auetl'&lia is oono~l'Mll, 
an Agreement has beEm ~aabf,id between Hia Ma.ieaty•a Government in 
the United Kingdom and the Gowrqunt of tlril Qomnon;;ealth of 
Australia, for the migrati.QQ of Britt.ab na~ as and ,-,hen the 
terms of the Agreement 'beoome operative. Tb& date for this bas 
mt yet been determined. 

With regarcl tg ~ mtgra,.ar-Of pQl'eons other than 
Britiah nationals, no ~ts bavo yet .oa made and it is 
not anticipated that BJ\Y deeiaiGG banb 08II DQ made for Qlne 
little time to come. ~tlle• Df.l!>i.a-4 .-W w1ll be include4. 
within an:, propoaal ror thi ldg,:,ation or otiwi- tllan British 
•1r.:ld!al • h a. matter tor lalett CICID!tidGntion. 

For the proaent tbGNfore, it ia aaaggoatecl t~t 
it would not be an appl'Oprlat. OOllftlll tor thia Ot'tioe to 
encourage llJ.splaoed PeNOAI to CIOll)l.ete the quat~• .. 
submittecl by y01, untU we .- In a pod.ti.oil to otter more ~to 
information. 

?ova tai ~, . 

(Signe4) tt?? 
tor Dep&ty High Cc:.immia,ioner. 
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Your ref: DP2/5564 

Sir, 

SOUTH AFRICA HOUSE, 

TRAFALGAR ~UARE, 

LQNIX)N, YI. C. 2 

16th August,1946 

With reference to your ~tter of the 30th July,1946, 
I have to inform you that the policy of the Union -
Governzni;mt -on-_immigration at the present stage is that they 
.are not yet considering applications for permits to enter 
South Africa for permanent residence from nationals of 
ex- enemy countries. 

If they still wish to emigrate from the • continent to 
South Africa it is sug3ested that they vrait to renew the:ir 
applications until the peace Treaty has been signed, when 
they should address th.eir enquiries to the nearest Brti tish 
Consul. 

You will be informed a.s soon~as there is a:ny change 
in the Union Government's policy. 

The Director, 
Adv Ech,-

PW & DP Seo 

I ha.ve the honour to be, Sir, 
Your obedient servant, 

(Signed) ??????? 
Political Secretary. 
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(TransJ.ation) 

A~ f dilera, ~cad.emic Sculntor, 
P• 'ing-Brunn, Pension Frisee 37. 

·Pelf ing-Brunn, 6 • 8 .1 946 • 
.... 

To The U RA Headquarters 

To (1) 

To (2) 

To ( ) 

To (4-) 

R LOSED: 
2 forms . 

Bahnhofstrasse, 
1st Floor, oor 182, 
Jugoslav Ccmmission. 

letter dated 25th July, 1946 the following 
are subciitted h~rewith:-

I am considering the possibli:ty of immi 
gentine as soon as the opnortunity 

with my family 
ating/to 

esents itself. 

I,_.~.,;•~~~~~~~,ii,iil ... duly corr19leted by t'amilies 
rf a an Suto and am requesting fo suppl · es of some 
other 10 forms for 9ther families. 

the ore wo d likP to ask you, whether one form is 
sufficient for one family, or whether each member of a 
family requi es a separate o~. 

I am forwarding to you the forms for family Suto and zey­
own ones a.t the same time. am nostin._cr the forms for 
family Karoly Nagy to Ungenach and they themselves are 
fo warding them to you. I a-rn desi ious of · · rr eting 
with families Suto and Nagy at the samP time. 

'T'hanking you for our efforts, I ernain, 

yours resoectfully, 

l/ilera Adolf. 



.,. 

Officer inc 
University vi; 

,., 
..... .z • 

.P.O. S.505, C. •-• 
)J.,.t~ u..c,rru;.:;t. 1946 

f. i(....' ·,;i · or.' r.~:i.. 1ort s '.b J!·t d .. . rectly to 

A yo c. re v: , • ....... .t :J t 
i'ro th - ri tish Zone except t he non-C:l).lot 
l)er ,,,on n ·:L affi ~ vit fa not :i thin tl..e 
bave to iuf'on. her t t it .. ot b fo 

t the moment. 

o .e 
non-q-...tota c t 

to th · 

nt 
hip af the 

, so ,e s 11 
trte~ Consulate 

bo·1 1 

7 r u t t l t, a.xe unable to be of any ssistance t o the 
d D. P. at t his time . 

~ -/JRG 
..CTJlTG- DI!lliC'lUR 

for on Director 



tl[J")!iof]['.li!'Jl8» 

To 

From 

. • 

. • 

JP/Q./ 11/7J 
• r 6- AUG 1946 

A . • D R.ll8HA..H](][,][ 'JB.'A111.'Jn:ON AD.N!..IN]J[S'.llr R.A'.li!'J[O N 
U S '.li!' R.][AN .N,~J[S©J[ON 

N '.llrR.AL H:n8ADQUAR.'.!r]8JR.S 

V]l[JSNNA9 AUS'.m.'RJn:A 

25 July 1946 

Director of British Zone, UNRRA at Klagenfurt 
Major Chapman 

Director of Relief Services, Central Hdqtrs. 

16 8CHWA.RZ»3:ND~H.GPLAT Z 

'rELEPHONEt U 46 5 60 

Subject; Enclosed Affidavit of Support for Natalia LACHOWYCZ. 
REF. RE 19 

Attached is an affidavit for Miss Natalia LACHOWICZ. It 
is understood that she is :in the DP Students Cang;>, Graz Steyrma.rk, 
Austria.. Will you please pass it en to her? 

As you are aware, no immigrants are being taken at the 
moirent from the British Zone except the non-quota ones and the rela­
tionship of the person making affidavit is not within the non-quota 
categories, so we shall have to inform her that it cannot be forwarded 
to the United States Consulate at the moment. 

Fcq/cl 

Attachment: 

~ t"4dt:,_~ 
!HN c. L. AND SEN, ~/'If 

Director of Relief Services .... • 
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'UN]['.Jll.'JIED NA'lll'][ONS R.JIEL]l[JIE]F AND R.JIE]B[AB][]L,]['l['A'.i[·][ON A..D~][N][S'lll':JR.A'lll' 

AlUS'.Jil.'R.][AN .2'o~][S@][ <l!Jl> N 

CJIE,N'.lir R.A..L JIB[ JIEAD Q l[J A..R. '.lll.'JIE lR.§ 

V][:m:';NN A..~ A.. lU§'lll'R.][A.. 

To: UNRRA Klagenfurt, HQ 

Subejct: Emigration Paul Grebennikow. 

16 SC:U:WAH.ZENDEROPLATZ 

'rELEP:HONEI U 46 5 60 

Vienna,August 7th 1946 

Referring to your letter of July 31st you may inform the 
above that any emigration to Canada is possible only after having been 
granted by the Canadian Department of Inmigration at Ottawa. Grebennikow 
may approach .w this office by the mediation of his rela t ions in Canad.a.. 

~f~ 
/i;~t~r,Relief Services 

, 



• 

•• 

• 



• 
. . . 7Jf /{).1~-f/Jf~ 

23 ,, 
UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

AUSTRIAN MISSION 

BRITISH ZONE 
C.M. F. 

Tea,, 
susJecr, :Jl""JifuTa tion -Paul Grebennikow ~ ~3~ . 
To: UNIIBA H'~ • Brl tish Zone, Klagenfurt 

Fram: UNRRA. Tea "1 330 DP CA1TP, Spi ttal;Drau • 

Spi tta-1/.u-L.au 

22/7/46 

We subrJit herewith the :file of' P a ul GBRBENJ:UKOW withe. conmunication 
r eceived :fro~, the Vis a Branen A.C.A. 

take the action suggested. 

p 

L,I .. E:CTOR 
C. A. S. 330 



UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 
AUSTRIAN MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS BRITISH ZONE 

OPl.1/f't,.J ~ C. Mf. 
Adlnon-c, July 194> • 

Ref'. No . 31,~-/Welf'nre/38. 

SUBJECT : Al l i ed :?o i--ces Pern.i t fop Kumrr:vlri~ann :lola::.1<1. 

TO : 

_ e·bu::-ned 11erm_,i th ~s ?ou::.·. l~tte1'. of ~30th ~;3-ly l"tef .. DP12/1042. 
As ·"e ai"e hopins i:;o use ·c~us l3i,··er :::0:..0 ·..,.,c :_)u·,,, ;ose o:Z' 

o1:i-c £. i :ni1;,g ·i;hc Allied. .. }oi-•cos Fe::>Lii t fo:: J.olo.nc1. ~~u1 :::c:1elr _2_1111 it ',.oulc:. 1.)E) 
apprcci2.•c;od i i' this l 0 tte1~ ~e re coPre ctcC, an d retur:::-i.eo. c~t "cl1e eo.l'liest 
pos~)ilJilijiy. 

At the 1,:omcnt ·the 
Scl12.chter rat : e1° -~ilaL _,ol r11 cl 



• • 
• • . ., 

,;;. • 

' .. ' • • 
~ • } P,1. /IJ, 7, - • 

• • • 

• 

• 
• 



UN '.lll'Jl8D NA'.lll']l[ONS R.Jl8]1[,IJE:F AND H.£:ElAH]l[LJlTA'.11.'Jl:ON AD~JCNJl[S'.Jl!'RA'.11.'Jl[ON 

AUS'.JtJRJl[.A.N ~Jl[SS][ON 

To 

From 

. • 

• • 

Subject: 
~ 

CJl8NTR.A][, Jl!ll[]BAD<QUAR'Ir:ERS 

VIENNA., AUS'.11.'R][A 

August 6; 1946 

Director of British Zone, UNRRA Hdqtrs.IQ.agenf'urt 
Mr. c. D • Chapman 

CHQ Relief Services, Repatriation Office 

flnigration to Canada. 

~ G 8CH~Jlo..R.Z:IENDEH.GPX.A.T;,g 

TELEPHO N E1U 4656 0 

We are ·inf'Cit"med by the visa branch of the British Consulate that 
there is very little chance at the monent of applications from DPS for emigration 
to Canada. being accepted. The only possibility is where relations or friends in 
Canada. first obtain permission there from the Department of Immigration. 

There is, therefore, no object in forwarding further applications to 
Central Headquarters. A copy of the routine letter sent to applicants by the 
British Consulate is a ttacred. 

Fcq/cl 
Attachment 

For J. c. L. Andreassen, Dir. Relief Services 

F. c. C. afu~ion Officer 



Visa · Branch, 
Political Division~ 

A.C.A.(B.E.) 
Wallnerstrasse 8, 

Wien I. 

With reference to your recent application tor permission 
·te proceed to Canada, I regret to have .to intorm you that the 
Canadian authorities are unable at present to accept such 
applications tor admission to Canada. 

I have been requested to point out that you will have 
an opportunity ot renewing your application whwo immigration 
fat111t1es are once more re-established in Europe. 

I 

ontroller, 
Visa Branch. · 
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•'<~ 3~0; 1s;1~10 

TO: UNRRA ZONE H.Q.Klagenfurt 
SUBJECT: Emigration overseas. 

U N R R A T E A M 3 3 0 
D P CA MP 
Spittal 

8th August 46. 

With regard to Your ref. DP/12/486 dated June a±h 46 
we are not submitting to you applications of DPs wishing to join 
relatives overseas in accordance with the instructions stating that 
the Consulate General would accept visa applications only from cert 
tain close relatives entitled to nonquota and preference status. 

We now submit to you however the foJ_ihowing case: 
PAKIZ ANICA, Jugoslav, born 22/ll/l;1a::.4 who wishes to 

go to her sister who is Naturalized Citizen of U.S.A., residing in 
Cleveland, Ohio. The above mentioned holds an Affidavit of support 
and separate papers from the employer of her sister, letters from 
Banks, The County Recorder, Insurance Co., Treasury Departmaut and 
a list of U.S. War Bomds. 

We ask you to give us the necessary instructions re­
garding the above case • 

C. A. S. 330 -
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llJN][T JIBD NA. '.l[']J[ 0 NS R.]F,L]J[JIBJIF .A.ND R.£]FJ[A..H][J[,]['][' A.. '.I['][ 0 N .A.Il ~][N][S TR.A.. ']['JI[ 0 N 

.A.US'.l['R.][A..N ~][§@][ON 

C£N'.!ltR.A..L ]FJ[£ADQUA.JR'.!lt£JR.S 

V][£NN .A, A US'.!JtJR.]J[.A Rjj 18 

To: UNRRA Klagenfurt,att.Repatriation Officer 

Subject: Al:f'red Hoffmann,Polish national 
DP camp "Magdalen Camp" Villa.ch 

1.6 SCH:~.AHZENHERGPLATZ 

TELEPHONEsU46560 

Vienna,Aug. 6th 1946 

Letter of the above's brother has been received through 
UNRRA, Washington,copy of which is attached. 

Please check whether Alfred Hoffmann is still residing 
in that camp and if the case he may remit to CHQ his application 
for emigration to Brazil. 

l encl. 
((.~~~ 

D rector Reliefs:;;~ 
t 

V 



I f 

• copy • 

UNRRA , 
Repatriation and Welfare Div. 
1344, Connecticut Ave. 
Washington 25, DC 

Dear Sirs, 

July 16th 1946 

I herewith take the liberty to apply for tour kind assistance 
in favour of my brother 

Alfred Hoffmann 
of Polish nationality 
born 20 December 1907 in Lodz 

- · who is living in a DP camp, "Magdalen Camp" in Villach-Austria. 

My brother is not willing to.return to Poland but desires to start 
a new life here in Brazil with the aid of my family and that of 
my sister. We should be very glad to have him with us as soon 
aw possible. · 

I have already taken the necessary ,steps to get the authorization 
of the Brazilian Foreign Office for l!1Y' brother's visa,whieh will 
be granted soon an comu.nicated to a Brazilian Consulate in Burope 
(Switzerland,France or Belgimn). As our family is ready to pay the 
passage to Rio de Janeiro and ot gurantee my brother's substiance 
measures taken by us will be successf'ull. 

Until these formalities will be completed,! should be very grateful 
if you could inform your UNRRA office in Austria of the content of 
this letter,because I am afraid that this camp may be dissolved in 
the meantime. 

Thanking you in advance I am 

Sincerely Yours 

sgd. Horst Hoffmann 
rua Rocha Miranda 100 
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 
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9,,~1 1J97, 
SUBJEOf:- Exit Permits for Switzerland 11- A·~ 1946 

To 

1. 

• . UNRRA HQ 
KJ.agenturt. 

Adv Ech, 
'PN &DP Div, 

HQ BTA. 

·DP2/5553/B 

,~\'Aug 4.6 

Ret your letter DP/12/104-7 dated 30 July. 

, ... It the f'irm conoemed are in a position to acquire 
Swias visas for the girls in question this HQ sees no 
objection to the &rr&l'lgement. · 

The girls would have to get an exit pennit and 
passport f'rom their local Polizeidirektion (Passamt): 

\\.~,1r~~ 
- Jq,'btc 

~ Lt~ol, 
!¥Director• 

Pl/ & DP Div I AOA. 

r-·-----------------, : B/F 
, 0 i 

.. ···.}-·· ···········l········--
·····-·-····1·····-·· ·--

~~::::1::~:::.. . .. :::. _-_-_-_-_-_-_-.-.-f .~-.·-~~-.--· . 

--·--· ···--·-- ...... . --J-·· 
-



or 



. ,)f IJ/1oJt,. 
UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

AUSTRIAN MISSION ... 
Ref.: 18/3005. 

HEADQUARTERS BRITISH ZONE 
C.M. F. 

sueJecr, EJ..it 1)eI'i.ni ts f'or Switzerland. 

101 Zone Director, 
U • .1.,, .R.""' • • H. • 

.P.0. S. 565. 

Team 331-. 

I enclose hereui th a translation of' a letter' 
received by the Slovene Yelfare Corru,li ttee of' this camp, en­
~uiPing as to nhether we could oupply a t extile fi1•r11 with up 
to f'i ve f~male wor•lrnrs. The :Cirn is confident that it will 
"be able to obtain entry permits frorn the S\liss·government : 
all that r:ill i·emain necessar·y is to procure exit permits 
f'or the persons conce1•1 ... ed. I vrould be obliged if' ~rou would 
let; mo know what details you 1•eg_uire f'or this and how long 
it will ta~e to ootain the peri.1it. 

. . . 

he letter would seem to offer an excellent 
opportm1.ity f'or resettle1J1ent, and I v.ould be grateful f'o1.., 
an early reply, so thE.. t the matter can be pursued furthe1.., 
from the Shiss side. I vdll be in a position to ·provide the 
names of the women in a f evr days. 

Encl. 

Lienz, 
16th July 1946. 

.... 

' 

l 



I 

T n ANS LAT ION . .. fEAVLfG - LI LL L UGB1'7TH L A.G. 

SuitzePla:ncl. 

Lan ·enthal , 6t h July ,1946. 

To the Slovenian elfare Crn.unittee 
Cai,rp Peggez, 
Dr. Blatnik, 
L ion zL Ost-Tirol. 

'le have been in:fo171ned by our associatio:-i. that it \/OUld 
be possible f"oP , ou to send some girls to \, i tzerl and, \lho 
worl:ec""'.. al r eady in the text i le ino.ust r y . ea e prepared to 
take on appx•ovcil 3 - <h gi r l s f1 .. om your camp to S\ii t ze1-.1m1d 
to \,ork at the yarn.-s-pool (GB.r·nspulen and they uould 11.a-
vc good payment and accomoC.ation. le t'IJ.i .1.1k we can set t he 
per .1i t :for thei.1, as it is only for 3 - L.!: girls. Perh a\~L it 
woulc-;_ be also -possible for ou to send a sirl \."1.::.c'1 woulcl 
b e e1t1l)loyed for house \101 .. ~c or ii the inC.ust1 .. y , as Houle. ~)e 

suitable. But, it is ecsential to cet o:i.1ly girls or \l01i1en 
\ ho c..o not Gteal, anC. \1ho are of _;ood moI'al de-port:nent ana. 
healthy, 

. i:1.0.l:r giv e us a..atails D.lJout t his mat ter> c.s we clo 
not :,:110\l , what sort of' r,eo-ple you have on hand anC. if you 
can c-et the e:::i t oermi t for thou. rnhe entr ue1 .. r.n ~ \lill be 
u::."oc~reC. b us. .Je have no posts for men, as~ the1 .. c is no 
~ ce.rci tv and the trades-1.mion uould no·c nerr.1i t it. 0::.1. the 
ot her ll~u .. d we give all :...,uarru1tec for £,OO~. treatncnt and a 
COLill'optable i ncome. 

le are inte1 e ..,t,cd i n ~, our ne::t letter ru1c. :."e:nain 

l e ::. c:;.neoerei an~cnthel .G. 



SUBJECT: - Emigration to Great Bri tain1 

l)P1:1( f 7f'o, 
2 9 JUL 1946 

To 

Alfbtc 

tt_ UNRRA HQ 
KIAGENFORT 

Adv Keh• 
PW & DP Seo, 

HQ BTA • . 

DPzl5564-

27 .• July 4,6 

Ref your letter DPlq'°926 dated 23 J~. 

No information has been received at this HQ regarding 
8l1Y' new imm:igration rules gowming the entry into Great 
Britain of alims. 

, ,,,. . ZONE B/P 

zwo 
I 111JI , u•r· • IHI II Ii I '"r"''' ......... ............... ·····-·-·· ......... .. 

• • ~1~.~ .. L' bl .. 7. Tt-.1 b. .. ?.It ... ···--·· ........ .. 
. !" l 

1.',\H I 1\ ,\\II•'"'" ' .' · ,, ......... • ·-·•,i#ll#IIIII 
!''"'' . '... ..... -•-·• ........ ,,,i.,,. 
' ! . \\ """""'"" ....... ,.,,, ...... .,_., __ - ----· 

,,,. .... """" ... .. """'---



( 

ill you plenu~ r turn to 
de edg r tiou f'ox.:.;::, · ch wer c " to 

r ni n··· 1tc- • 

V 

. P .o. ., . !165,. • .P 
~L. .Au_ st , J.9li.6 

1· 0 flee ~ s. ~ 

OU tc, be CO•!.' .s.eted by ~ _e 
si .e 
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SUBJECT, 

TO: 

C 

· )M{lolf. 
UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

AUSTRIAN MISSION 

: n- l' / 3 

.. /30 7 

Zoe DirectoP, 
-u .1 • R... • A . H. , • 

• P.U. ( • ..,,.,.5 . 
C. L .: • 

i 

L e ·13 5 

1 ·c Jul.., 

HEADQUARTERS BRITISH ZONE 
C.M.F . 

..,,_t Ji.: l , • ... ....,., rrr 

e l 3 1. 

c ~ tie 0r ~ Ir n: 1 
:p, CL./7~;; ii lecJ :..n und 

t , o ,.,, c·7 =-=~,. • 
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. 
N]['.llr]8D N.A'.llr][<ONS R.]1£JL][Jl£:F .AND J1Rt]8]llll[.AJB][JL][ '.ll!.".A'III' I O N .AD ~ :m:N :m:S'lll':lR_.A'III']][ON 

• Ref': RE.20 

.A llUS 'III' JR.][A.N ~ ]][SS]l[ON 

CJl£NTR.A.L ]l3![ Jl£A.D Q lU _A]R_ 'III'Jl£:R.S 

'V][Jl£NN .A~ .A lUS'III' :lR_][.A 

To: Director, British Zone. 

Subject: Alexander DIOSI. 

::f.& SC::&:WAH.ZENDERGPLA"I'Z 

TELEPHO NE s V465 &0 

16th July, 1946. 

An enquiry has been received from London about Mr. 
Alexander DIOSI, whose address is given as 334 Camp, Adrnont, 
but he may no longer b e there. His nationality is not given, 
but it i~ stated that he wished to return to France to continue 
his studies, and that f'riends there can give him a guarantee 
t hat t hey would support and maintain him. A Mr. and Miss 
Presaburger, whose address is given as 52, Ormond Terrace, 
London, N. W.8. request that he should visit them to discuss 
his future bef'ore taking up residence in France. If' he 
wishes to f'all in with this suggestion, he can contact the 
British Consul in Vienna direct at 8, Wa1lnerstrasse, Vienna I, 
to see if' a visa can be granted. 

I ~ .LEA~~ 
Director, Relief Services. 
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·U.N .. R.R.A. b.P. ASSEMBLY CENTRE 
JUDENBURG 

' .. IT ARY EXCH. ; EL 32 

CIVILIAN TEL { . DIREKTOR 38.8 
MAIN OFFICE 384 

• 

X. F S. 

e 1 f a r e D e p a r t m e n t 
Ref.: R/W-81~/I/7 
Subject: KAZULIN P3ul 

To 
UNR Headquarters 
Klagenfurt 

}f I& I J 
2 9 JUL ,;46 

JUDENBURG, ____ ,J\iJ.;r. ... __ 24th ____ 1946 _____ _ 

I ar.i enclosing the completed emigration formB for K ZULIN 
Paul, who received the ~nclosed affidavit and documents from 
his relatives overseas. 
I should be glad if you would be so kind as to transfer these 
forms to the ~uthorities concerned. 

335 

BRITISH ZON 

.M DAINTREE 
Director 

• 
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335, 
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A US'.ll['R.]l[.A.J"ilif ~ISS:DI:ON 

CJENTR.A]I[, :U:EADQU A:H.'.lll'EH.S 

VJlJENN A,. A USTR.JLA. 

rector, ~ 
itish Zone. 

Nansen passports. 

::f.& 8C:&:WA.H.ZEND1ER.GPLA.XZ 

TELEPHONE• "C 46560 

28th June, 1946. 

Wi th-ref"erenoe to your DP /1 /282 of 17th June,• no 
~~ International Red Cross passports are yet being issued. 
~ In the meantime, the holders of Nansen passports can 

obtain documents.from the Intergovernmental Committee, 
which was charged with the documentation of these persons 
on the demise of the League of Nations. 

Temporary documents for these persons in the British 
Zone may be obtained from Mr. Peter Gibson, I.G.C. representative, 
Strudelhofgasse 19, Wien IX, and applications should be sent 
to him direct by the individuals concerned. l\ 

I HO n::;nsn ZONE B/F 
J. • L. ANDREASSEN, 
D rector, Relief Services. 
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_ · · u·.N.R.R.A. D.P, ASSEMBLY CENTRE 
JUDENBURG 

~ ILIT ARY EXCH. TEL. 32 

• CIVILIAN TEL_ ll DIRECTOR 388 
MAIN OFFICE 384 

To 

m;mu HQ, British Zone , 
KLAGE l F'U T 

Subj_ct: Int ern~ tione l Red 

'JP/l!L j 1.2~. 

7 JUN 1946 5th of Ju.n 1946 . JUDENBURG, ....... ........................................... , .... . 

Som 20 former Ru.ss ian Emigrants, holders of ans sen 
Passports hav appli d to us for the new Int rnat ional Red Cross 
P~ssport ~ccording to 2n anou.ncem nt publishe d a t en va on .April 
the 5th and be~ri n the numb r 10 . 1CO . 

/ill you. p l llse 1 t cts Lro if yo u C-'n t ~ke the n cessa­
r s t eps to obt~in such p13ssports or ls whttt orr.._liti s ti.av t o 
b. compli u v,ith . 



• 

E 

Cent , 
• 

e have ec 1t~,. rec · ve 
the above named D. P. , who cco:rdi 
the pres nt ti ::resi in your 

A.P.o. s.565, o • ••• 
,30th July, 194-6 

following infon · tion r arding 
ecords Bw:eau i at 

'' Th :f'ollo s e · s been r eceived thrnugh · .R.O. and 
ie fo riled for your in:fon. tion and indicat d action: 

' r m: .. ra. Ifina S •ruri.n, orl no, Dcp rtmnento eri e, 
Republica Oriental del Uru outh 11 .• rica. 

· To: ' • Gabri . le • 
Soci ties . For the 

tten, IJ. con Officer of Volunt~iy 
il~eotor of the British Zone . 

onn JAY sister, Elena Burmei ter, at pre ent 
t e erber· ( ustrla.) Refugee C :p, tt t her relatives in rica 

(ourselves) are pr d to oo-o r. te l.a everJ way necessary to 1na.ke 
po,..,sible her journ ry to Uru :uay. 

l should be very grateful to you for this favour. ' 

{signed) ,. in.a hkur- • '" 

This io for your :j.nfo tion. 



e 

UNJR:TJIBD NA.T][ONS JIHtJIB][,][JIBF A.ND JRJIB]IH[AJEJ[J[,J[TA.'.IJ('][ON A.D~Jll:N]l[®'.IIC'JRA'.Drll[ON 

A. ll[JS '.ll('JR][AN ~~][§@][ON 15 , I L 1946 

• Ref: RE.19. 

To: Director, 
British Zone. 

<!C'.IIBN'.IIC'R.AL ]81[]8A.DQU A.:R.'.DrJIBJR.S 

Subject: Elena BURMEISTER. 

1.ti SCH.W.ARZE:N:&ER.G-PLA.TZ 

T 'ELE P HONEZ U 46 5 60 

9th July, 1946. 

i The following message has been received through 
E.R.O. and is forwarded for your information and indicated 
action: 

"From: Mrs. Nina Shkur1n, Soriano, Departamento Seriane, 
Republica Oriental del Uruguay, South America. 

To: Mrs. Gabrielle H. Patten, Liaison Officer of Voluntary 
Societies. For the Director o~ the British Zone. 

Dear Mrs. Patten, 

Kindly inform my sister, Elena Burmeister, at 
present at Kellerberg (Austria) Refugee Camp, that her 
relatives in America (ourselves) are:rrepared to co-operate 
in every way necessary to make possible her journey to 
Uruguay. 

I should be very grateful to you for this favour. 

w L.) .. x t {sgd) Nina Sbkurin" \ 
6 /p -(r 

1/ eu,_7,, ~ ,. 

J.C.L.ANDREASSEN, 
Director, Relief Services. 

HO IL1T:.)n ZONE B/F 
I r · r I. I V: ... ~'!!.9. ... .... ~ ............. ,,. 

"'""'/I; r:,·\ .......... , .......... ·•••• zcs ..... ••••"'"'" ,,,.,,.,., 
·· ········ ········ ......... ···,-.;······ · I ~to 

t /\ ;J\) J. .. •·• ··· ·· ······"'-·· ••••••••••· .......... . . ........ ......... .... ........ . .) 
! I , i'~) f • ~ ...... ··········· .......... .. ........ . ........ , i°i"~-~· i ......... ~ ....... ~ i\V_~.~ ................... .. 

........ '·igo · ........... ,.......... ······ .. ,·=-·-· ........... . ........ . 
-- ·f·N; . ····· ······· ········· - , 
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• • UNITED NA.TI ONS RELIEF AND K£HAB,CLXT A ~'I O N ADN<INISTRt: ~!~ ;946 
l!l:,..US'.lirR.][A.N ~ J[S@][ON 

• <ICJIBN '.111.' R.A][, ]E[JIBA.DQU AR.'lirllBR.S 

V][JIBNN A~ A U@'.Il['JR][A. 

Ref: RE.2 

To: Director, ~ 
British Zone. / 

Subject: Alfons SchKchter. 

1.6 S<C..:WARZE:N::&EH.GPLATZ 

TELEPHONE! ~46560 

1st July, 1946. 

i An application has been received from the above, 
requesting that his cousin, Roland K&nelmann, who was 
in Admont Camp, be t to join him in Italy. 

Will you please contact Roland Ktlmelmann, and re~uest 
him to apply to the nearest Military Government Office for 
an Allied Forces Permit. 

The address of Alfons SchHchter is: 

c/o UNRRA Italian Mission, R & D Div., 
Palazzo della Provincia, 

.2. --2. • ..r, J 6 Naples, !taly. \\ 

u -✓ 
~ e.,;_. , ~ 

J •• L.ANDREASSEN, 
rector, Relief Services. 

I EJ L:;LSJ ZONE B/F I 

i7 D.i r=-1 ......... f ......... 1 .. ?.1.~W.9 .. .1 ........... ··-······f 
L ..... : i:_r~ .. {\ ......... 1.· ........ ~ ...... l1cs ... ..l. ................... ! 
' ····· ···1/?_I... ..... '..... .l ······ I ········ •• ........ . 
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 2 2 ~Jl 1946 
AUSTRIAN MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS BRITISH ZONE 
C. M. F. 

Ref. : l,./3027 Team 331. 

SUBJECT, 

TO: 

Travel permit to Greece. 

The DP of this Camp LUPUJ Pavao, born the 16.11 • 1887 at 
Zemun and his wife LUPUJ Evica, born the 23.11.1895 also at Zeimlll 
received from their sister, resp. sister in law lth-s.Joval'Ika METAXA, 
Athenes , Greeoe a lettEr and a telegram, inviting them to cane there 
to live with her and her lmsband in Greece. 

Kindly advise me if there is any possibility to help 
this people to proceed to Greece and how I can assist them · this 

matter. ~ 

~ju1y 1946. • ~ ~~~~ • 3~1: 
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Ref.: 

SUBJECT: 

TO: 

) f I Q./11 ~J­
UN ITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 2 2 II' J 

· AUSTRIAN MISSION '· :-1 L 946 

12/3021. 

HEADQUARTERS BRITISH ZONE 
C.M.F. 

K11ployment i'or D.P. s in Enslancl. .• 

Zone Di1"eotor, 
U. r.R.R.A. H •• 
A.P.O. S. 565, 
C. !.F. 

Tear 331. 

So,, .e D. P. s in 1 camp have a.ram1. 11zy attention to 
the paragraph 1..,e1n•oducecl oelovr, which a-p-pearea. in page 2 o:r 
the Salzbur ei-> :fachltichten of 8th July. 

~hey re~ucst tho intervention of U >..A, to secure 
for AllieC:,, D. P. s o.t present in U1JRRA camps eq_ual consideration 
as is given to Gcr'i:11ans ancl. Austrians so i'a1" as op·portun.ities 
for Hork i:i.1 England are concerned. i'he;y are anxious to know 
the date when the .inistry official is due to arrive in Austria. 

11 Ens lo.net will relax restricti o~ or irnmi ·•ration. 

London UP. 'rho · l"itish Home SecPets.r•y Chuter Ede c1eclare6. on 
J?riday bei'ore ·the House of Conunons, that he hopes to come to an 
agTeoment about i11u;JigPation to Great Britain, ·,1hich will fix a 
greater admission -quota f'or Germans anc1 Austrians. 1 official 
of' the Home OJ':'fice \.Vill be sent to the conti1.i.ent to ascertain~ 
i'or which count1 ... ies the restrictions or irn.1 ugr•atioi could. oe 
relaxed. 

. . . . . . 
,. 

p_nglan(l will Einv1~1de.£._w7.g~"be schM.nJ.n.u1.q; locke;cri. 

London UP. Der bri tische Inne:nminiGter- Chuter Ede, e1 ... kl~ rte em 
11reitag vor c.1em Unterhaus, e1 ... hoffc bedt0 lich cler Ei1..vru1clerung 

:h.ach GPossbri taimien eine Vo1 ... einbarw~g trei'fen zu k~ru.1en, <lie 
fUr Oste1,i-•eicl~r und Deutsche cine grBsse1"e Zula&su.L.c;snuo·te 
i'estse~czt. Ein :....,ea.1i1ter des .:!iniste• iums uUrde a.ui' cl1-en Kontinent 
entsano.t wer•den, um festzuBtellen., :Nb. ... welche Ltlnc1.e1" clic ~"in­
wru1.de1•ungsbeschtlnla.mg celoclrnr··~ werc1en lcBnne. u 

L • I :i.enz, 
18th July 1946. 
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U. N. R.R. A. D. P. ASSEMBLY CENTRE 
JUDENBURG 

MILITARY EXCH. TEL. 32 

JP I& ( q6°J, 
July loth 1946 JUDENBURG, ........... . ............................. . 

• { 
DIRECTOR 388 

CIVILIAN TEL. MAIN OFFICE 384 

W e 1 f a r e D e p a r t m e n t 

Ref . : R/\ - 751/1/7 

12 JUL 1946 

~~ 
'------------

Subject : LENDmUl Nikolaj 

To 
UNRR Headquarters 
Klai;:;enfurt. 

~ -----

I am enclosing an application form completed in triplicate 
for LENDIUK Nikolaj, who is living in this Camp . 

I should be glad if you would be so kind as to transfer this 
form to the Authorities concerned. 

f L1 f .. iL:.a ZONE B/F 
,- - --TT7-:--~ ~--,..-, 
........ .' i \ .... ' ........ I ........ I _ I iWO I f I .. ; I- ''. • I I ... . .. ·•;, .. ···· ....................... . 
1 ...... , 1..~)···1 ·· ··· ······ · ·· ... :.~ .... J ........... , ........ .. 
. ....... ...... .. .... ·······-- . 'l) I 

l :: ''._/:L· , __ ::.•::; _;{-I~F••••1.-.-------------.-.-
' i .. ') I I ············1··········· ··········· 

.... M"1"';••~•, • •, ••••••••• , • .. •••••• • ....... .. •••--•••••• ••••••••••• ... , .. , .. .. 
l, 1·,.") I I 
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To: UNRR.A Zone H.Q.Klagenfurt 

U N R R .A C .A S 
D P C .A M P 
S J;> ittal 

2jth June 46. 
C. A. S. 330 -z_ 

0 
C -

Subject: Informations re immigration to France. 
~RITISH ZONE f-. 

, ' 
'/ 

'"'/ /\J 
ILIJA .AL0JZIJ born 19/6/1905, Jugoslav (Slo e is 

registered in this camp and seeks information~ re immigration to Franc e 
He would like to go there together with his family:wife, 3 children ' 
and maid-servant.In 1937 he lived in Paris and is able to speak French~ 
In France he intends to hire a farm or buy it later on.In the Post Bank 
(.Austria) he has got a deposit of 10 000 Sch which might be a sufficielflT 
sum for the beginning. 

Informations and instructions on the matter will be 
appreciated. 

'P CAMP 
TAL 

• L. ;:, JARVIE 
Dl;H CTOR 

C. A. S. 330 
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J A:z. / 8{,.t . 

Dear ~~~~~ 

llagen furt, Austria. 

22 July, 1946. 

In repl · to your letter of the 31st y, I be& to 

a vise you t t this H. Q. an myself personally, have been plea.s 

to as ist your fiancee in ev ry way ssib e to as~ist her to 

proceed to rTland. These efforts will b continuea. until she i 

finally on her Y• 

i th all aoo wi. hes, 

C. C.. Stuttar , q. , • 
Downin~ Colle&e, 
Cambri e, 

land. 

Yours 

, 


